T/RLM/cpb

Decision 90-09-054 September 12, 19%0
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )
for the gurpose of considering and
deternining minimum rates for
transportation of sand, rock, gravel
and related items in bulk, in dump
truck equipment betweén points in
california as provided in Minimun
Rate Tariff 7-A and the revisions or
reissues thereof,

Ccase 5437
Petition for Modification
348
(Filed September 6, 1990)

Case 9819
Petition for Modification
130
And Related Matters (Filed September 6, 1990)
Case 9820
Petition for Modification
41
(Filed september 6, 1%90)

Yot St S S Qg St St Sl Nt St S Nt St Ny S Yot

OPINION

Recent evénts in the Middle East, including the invasion
of Kuwait by Iraq, havé sent prices on world oil markets spiraling
upwards. Pricés have nearly doubled in thé past few weeks, rising
to levels as high as $31 per barrel. This has had a serious impact
on dump truck transportation.

During our August 29, 1990 meeting, whilé addreéessing this
issue for othér classes of carriers, wé indicated our willingness
to consider raising Minimum Rate Tariff (MRT) 7-A, 17-A and 20
rates temporarily and solely to enable dump truck carrieérs to
récover thé significant fuel cost increases caused by Middle East
events. We invited dump truckers to filé formal petitions both
requéesting this action and justifying its need in a timely énough
manner to allow us to consider action at our Septembeér 12, 1990

meeting.




C.5437, Pet, 348 et al T/RLM/cpbt

On Septeémber 6, 1990 the California Carriers Association
and the california bump Truck Owners Assoclation (CCA/CDTOA)
jointly filed the above captioned petitions in response to our
August 29 invitation. By these petitions, CCA/CDTOA seek increases
ranging from 8 to 10% in MRTs 7-A, 17-A and 20 for an interim
period of at least 30 days. In support of their request,
petitioners state their belief that industry-wide diesel costs now
exceed $1.35 per gallon. They have attached coplies of fuel V
invoices to their petitions showing that some late August 1990 fuel
purchases have beén made bétweeén $1.44 and $1.55 per gallon; or an
average of about $1.50 per gallon. However, CCA/CDTOA submit no
evidence showing how these incréased diesel costs résult in the
need to increase dump truck pminimum rates by a magnitude of 8 to
10%. Petitioners make reference to the $0.86 per gallon dieéseél
fuel cost established in 1987, but it is unclear whether this is
uséd in arriving at its réquested increases.

In an attempt to detérmine the accuracy of petitioners’
requests for these substantial rate increases, Transportation
pivision staff (staff) has performed an analysis of the MRT 7-3,
17-A and 20 fuel-cost rélated impacts creatéd since early August
due to Middle East events. sStaff used, as its basic cost models,
what may be considéréed thé datum planes of récord established in
case (C.) 5437, petition 328, et al, for MRTs 7-A, 17-A and 20,
together with thé changé in vehiclé investment cost alloweéd for
thesé MRTs in C.5437, Order Setting Hearing 325, Theéseé are the
same basic datum planés staff uséd in its Resolution TL-18365
analysis of Proposition 111 rélated dump truck cost impacts. sStaff
substitutéd the $0.86 per gallon fuél cost valué contained in these
models with a value of $1.18, which répresents thé $1.23 per gallon




-

C.5437, Pet. 348 et al T/RLM/cpbt

August 1, 1990 diesel fuel price contained in Lundberg’s Diesel
Retail pPrices Report, minus the $0.05 pér gallon fuel tax in effect
since August 1 due to passage of Proposition 1ilil. It then
increased this value to an adjusted diesel fuel price amount of
$1.45 per gallon (the $1.50 per gallon average noted above minus
$0.05 per gallon tax = $1.45 péer gallon) to approximate the current
retail level claimed by petitioners, and estimated the change this
$0.27 per gallon increase in diesel costs would cause in the total
costs upon which the dump truck MRTs are based. The results of
staff’s analysis for the specific MRTs show that the following
average increases in MRT costs have occurred due to Middle East
events:

For MRT 7-A distance rate hauling, 4.06% on average;}

For MRT 7-A hourly rate hauling, 3.88% on avérage}

For hauling under MRT 17-A rates, 3.35% on average;

For hauling undér MRT 20 rates, 3.26% on average.

Given petitioners’ claim that prevailing retail

diesel fuel prices are at léast $1.35 per gallon, and that some
carriers are paying as much as $1.55 per gallon for fuel, the §1.50
value staff used as an estimaté of current fuel cost in its
analysis appears reasonable. Staff’s analysis constitutés the best
evidence wé now have beforé us concérning the impact evénts in the
Middle East have had on dump truck costs. It shows that if all
other costs remain constant, a 4.1% increasé in MRT 7-A distance
rates, a 3.9% incréase in MRT 7-A hourly rates, a 3.4% increase in
MRT 17-A rates, and a 3.3% increase in MRT 20 rates will
substantially offset fuel cost increasés thus far caused by theése
évents.




C.,5437, Pet. 348 et al T/RIM/cph*

We recognize that fuel cost is but one element of total
dump truck opérating cost and, to the extent that the other
elements Of operating cost being expérienced by dump truckers could
be declining, the impact of increasing fuel cost may be mitigated
to some extent.

we will grant interim MRT 7-A, 17-A and 20 increases of
the magnitudes estimated by staff only because events in the Niddle
East have created the need for us to act quickly on the basis of
the best cost information presently avallable. We will implement
thése interim increases through the lssuancé of tariff surcharge
supplements, to ekxpiré November 9, 1990, unless cancelled prior to
that daté by further order.

We intend to schedule and conduct hearings prior to
Novembér 9, 1990, to furthér consider thesé pétitions and allow
parties of interést in thése matters opportunity to present any
evidence they believe may moré accurateély identify the actual cost
increases carriérs subjéct to MRTs 7-A, 17-A and 20 are
experiencing dué to evénts in the Middle East.

Parties should not inteérpret this action we take today as
an indicator of how we will treat rateé increase matters of a more
routiné nature in the future. Weé take this action only becausée of
this crisis situation which caused unforéséen and significant
increases in fuel costs.

Petitioner’s have requésted ex parteé consideration in
"their filing. Noticé of the filing of the petition appeared in the
comnission’s Daily Transportation caléndar of Séptember 11, 19%0.
No protest to the granting of thé petition has been reéceivéd,
however, on Septémber 10, Associated General Contractors of
california (AGCC) submitted a responsé to the petition of ccA/CDIOA
in which AGCC does not object to a surcharge of as high as 6.6% on
ratés. AGCC suggestéd several possible changes dealing with
deviations and division of revénue. Thésé areée moré complex

>




C.5437, Pet. 348 et al T/RLM/cpbt

proposals which réquire a more thorough consideration than we are
able to give them on such short noticé. We do not wish to delay
the temporary emergéncy relief we are now granting peétitioners.
Therefore we will not grant thése proposals at this time, but AGCC
is free to propose theém in further proceedings on these petitions.

We will likewise defer any decision on CCA/CDTOA?’s leéss
specific proposal to deal with deviations. Petitioners asked for a
changé in already granted deviations because such deviations may be
in some way based on lowér fuel costs. Petitioners have not
clearly identified the specific efféect of changes in fuel price on
the variety of alréeady filed déviations nor havée they proposéd a
specific change which they desire to make in these deviations.
Therefore we will deny this request for changing already granted
déviated rates, without prejudicé, although pétitioners may make a
more detaliled presentation if they wish at a later time.
Findings of Fact

1. Récent évents in the Middle East have resulted in
precipitous and unforeséeable fuel price increases associated with
abnormal market conditions.

2. Somé dump truck carriérs have réported that they are
already paying significantly higher fuel pricés.

3. Dump truck minimum raté tariffs do not currently
reflect the precipitous cost incréasés caused by this emergéncy.

4. Using datum planés of record established in C.5437,
Pétition 328, ét al, together with thé changé in vehicle invéstmént
cost allowed in C.5437, OSH 325, Transportation Division staff has
calculateéed that thé approximateéely $0.27 pér gallon diéseél fueél cost
increase related to the Middlée East crisis has an approximately
4.1% impact on MRT 7-A distance rates, an approximateély 3.9% impact
on MRT 7-A hourly rateés, an approximately 3.4% impact on MRT 17-2
ratés, and an approximately 3.3% impact on MRT 20 rates.




C.5437, Pet, 348 et al T/RLM/cpbt

conolusions of Law

1. Dump truck carriérs should be pérmitted to recover
the increase in fuel costs expériénced after August 1, 1990, due to
the emergency in the Middle East by means of minimum rate tarife
surcharge suppléments.

2. The fuel surchargé suppleéements descoribed in
Conclusion of Law 1 above should expliré November 9, 1990, or such
earlier date that the cCommission sets in the évént that fuel prices
decline to levels more nearly comparable to those existing before
the fuel crisis,

3. The fuel surchargé suppleménts authorized by this
order are justified only becausé of thée current Middle East crisis.
4. It is appropriate to increase thé rates in
MRT 7-A, MRT 17-A and MRT 20 on a temporary basis due to the

unforeseen crisis in the Middle East.,

5. Theé émergéncy situation and thé precipitous rise in
fuel priceés sincé the béginning of~Au9ust require us to make these
increaseés éffective Séptember 16, 1990.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Mininum Rate Tariff (MRT) 7-A (Appéndix B to Decision
(D.) 82061, as amended) is further aménded by incorporating the
attached Supplémént 32, effective Séptember 16, 1990.

2. MRT 17-A (Appendix C to D.80578, as amended) is
further amendéd by incorporating Supplemént 45, effective
September 16, 1990.




C.5437, Pet. 348 ct al T/RLM/cpb*

3. MRT 20 (Appendix A to D.81799, as anmended) is further
amended by incorporating Supplément 29, efféctive September 16, 1990.

4. Theseé suppleménts shall expire on November 9, 1990 or
such earlier date that the Commission sets in the event that fuel
prices decline to lévels more nearly comparable to those existing
beforé the fuel corisis.

5. A public hearing in this matter shall be held before
an Administrative Law Judgé of the Commission at a time and place to
be determineéd, at which time and place all interested parties may
appear and be heard.

6. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this
decision on éach subscribeér to MRT 7-A, 17-A and 20.
This order is efféctive today.
Dated September 12, 1990, at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
PATRICIA M. ECKERT

commissioners

commissionér John B. Ohanian
being nécessarily absent, did
not participate.

| CERVIEY THATY THIS DF;F:!S!Q??‘
WAS APFROVED BY Tl APOVE

COMNVISAHCIIERS TODNY

el T ey .
B e T DTy

oo Daasiof
. Y




(EISUPPLEMENT 32

{Supplements ¢, 29, 31 and 32 Contaln ALL Changes)
10
MINTMM RATE TARIFF T-A
- WAMTNG

NINIMM RATES AND RULES
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF PROPERTY IN OUMP THXX
EQUIPHENT BETVEEN POINTS TN CALLFORNIA

BY
RIGHUAY OONTRALT CARRIERS
ASRIOATURAL CARRIERS
Ao

DUMP TRUCK CARRIERS

(E)Q APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

Except 8s otherwise provided, compute the amount of charges in acéordance with the
rates and rules of this teriff, and increase the mmount s0 computed as follows:

1. By four and oné-tenth (4.1) percent on cherges computed at rates pcovided in
Items 270, 280, 2900, 300, 310, 320, 325, 330, 340 and 350, &80, 490, 510, 530,
540, 550 and 580,

2. By three and nine-tenths (3.9) percent on charges computed ot rates peovided
in Items 390 and 400.

For purposes of disposing of fractions uder provislons hereof, fractioné of less thsn
one-half (172) cent shall be dropped and fractions of one-half (172) cent of greater shall be
increased to the next higher vhole cent.

(E) Expires no later than Novesber ¥, 1990

_ ) EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 15, 1990
O Increase, Decision 90-09-054

_ Issued by the o
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE Of CALVFORNIA
Governor Edmund 6. "Pat” Brown Building
- 505 Van Mess Avenwe
san Francisco, Callifocnia 94102




CEYSUPRLEMENT 43
(Supplements 6, 13, 27, 29, 43, &4 and &5 Contaln AL Chenges)
10

MINIMUM BRATE TARLEF A7-A

WANING
NINTHM ZOKE RATES AND KULES
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF PROPERTY
IN OUMP TRUCK EQUIPMENT FROM
OEFINED PRODUCTION AREAS TO DESIGNATED ODELIVERY ZONES
AND POINTS EX SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA

BY

RIGHUAY CONTRALT CARRIERS
MO
OUNP TRUCK CARRIERS

(€) OAPPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

Except s otherwise provided, compute the amount of charges in sccordance with the rates and ruted of
this tariff and fncrease the amount $o éomputed by three snd four-tenths (3.4) percent. (SEE EXCEPTION)

Fot purposes of disposing of fractions under peovisions hereof, fractlions of less than one-half (172)
cent shall be dropped and fractions of one-half (172) cent of greater shalt be increased to the next higher
whole cent.

EXCEPTION: The surcharge herein shall not apply toi
t. Paragraphs (b) and {c) TA Item 120 - Application of Tariff--Rates;
2. ltem 170 - Accessorial Charges (At Ocigin)}
3. ltem 180 - Accessorial Charges (At Destinetion)}
ltems 200 and 220 (Railhead-to-railhesd charges only);
Item 280 - Collect on Delivery (€.0.0.) Shipment; and

Ltem 570 - Torp Labdr Charge,

(E) Explres no later than Novesber 9, 1990
O Decision 90-09-054 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 16, 1990

. Issued by the ]
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Governor Edmund G, *Pat” Brown Building
505 Van Ness Averwe
$an Francisco, California 102




CEYSUPPLEMERT 29

(Supplements 2, 7, 27, 28 and 29 Contain ALL Changes)
0

MINIMUM BATE TARYEF 20

KANING
NINIMUM ZONE RATES AND RILES
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OFf ROCK, SAND AKD GRAVEL
IN FOUR- AND FIVE-AXLE DUMP TRUCK EQUIPKENT FROM
DEFINED PRODUCTION AREAS TO DESIGNATED DELIVERY ZONES
MID OISTANCE RATES
IN WORTHERN CALIFORNIA
81
DUMP TRUCK CARRIERS

C(E)Y O APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

Except as otherwise provided, compute the amount of charges in aécordance with the rates and rules of
this tariff and incresse the amount so computed by three and three-tenths (3.3) percent. (SEE EXCEPTION)

for purposes of disposing of frettions under provisions hereof, fractions of less than one-half ¢172)
cent shall be dropped and fractions of one-half (1/2) cent or greater shall be increased to the next higher
shole cent,

EXCEPTION: The surcharge herein shall not apply to!
Items 180 and 190 = Accessorial charges;
Itea 195 - Tarp Labor Charge;
Ttems 200 and 220 (Railroad-to-railhesd charges only); and
Item 280 - Collect on Delivery (£.0.0.) Shipment,

(£) Expires o later than Novenber 9, 1950
O Incresse, Decision 90-09-054 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 16, 1990

., Issued the o )
PUBLIC UTILEITIES COMMISSION THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Governot Edmund 6. *Pat” Brown Building
505 van Ness Avenue )
San Frantisco, CalifornTa #4102




